XA-Series servomotor
Version 19.12.25  Sheet 1 of 28 19.12.25
SERVICE MANUAL
XA-Series
Version 19.12.25
XA-Series servomotor
Version 19.12.25  Sheet 2 of 28 19.12.25
Contents

 4.2.- Type output shaft      17
 4.3.- Keyed shaft       17
5.- Codification        18
6.- Marking         19
7.- Installation         20
8.- Commissioning        24
9.- Troubleshooting        24
10.- Conditions of use       25
 10.1.- Ambient temperature      25
 10.2.- Mechanical environmental conditions    25
  10.2.1.- Vibration and Shock     25
 10.3 .- Balancing       25
11.- Maintenance        26
XA-Series servomotor
Version 19.12.25  Sheet 3 of 28 19.12.25
1.- Introduction to the Product
The XA-Series servomotor is a new product generation that resumes all the knowhow  and the new
technologies to use in potentially explosive atmospheres .
The improvement can be found in the design, in the harmony with the drives, the performances
and optional solutions.
Standards
For the ATEX refer to certificate DEMKO 20 ATEX 2327X
                                                      BASEEFA 04ATEX0046x
For the IECEx refer to certificate ULD 20.0016X
For the UL CSA refer to file E476572
For the UKEx refer to certificate UL22UKEX2319X
2. Safety Guidelines
2.1 Appropriate use
Servo motors have been designed, developed and manufactured for use in hazardous areas in the
industry. The following safety precautions should be implemented to avoid any risk.
The XA-Series motors are synchronous servomotors. They are not intended to be connected
directly to a rotary current power supply system. They have to be operated only by a particular
electronic power stage. A direct connection to a main supply will lead to the destruction of the
motor.
Personnel that in any way uses our products must first read and understand the relevant safety
instructions and be familiar with appropriate use.
Do not mount damaged or faulty products or use them in operation.
Make sure that the products have been installed in the manner described in the relevant
documentation.
Servo motors can have bare parts with voltages applied (e.g. terminals) or hot surfaces. Additional
sources of danger result from moving machine parts. Improperly removing the required covers,
inappropriate use, incorrect installation or incorrect operation can result in severe personal injury
or damage to property.
2.2.-Explanations
The safety instructions describe the following degrees of hazard seriousness in compliance with
ANSI Z535.4. The degree of hazard seriousness informs about the consequences resulting from
noncompliance with the safety instructions.
XA-Series servomotor
Version 19.12.25  Sheet 4 of 28 19.12.25
Signal Word Definition
DANGER indicates an imminently hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, will result in death or
serious injury. This signal word is to be limited to
the most extreme situations
WARNING indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, could result in death
or serious injury
CAUTION indicates a potentially hazardous
situation which, if not avoided, may result in minor
or moderate injury. It may also be used to alert
against unsafe practices
2.3 Hazards by Improper Use
High voltage and High discharge current! Danger to

XA-Series servomotor
Version 19.12.25  Sheet 18 of 28 19.12.25
5.- Codification
XA-Series servomotor
Version 19.12.25  Sheet 19 of 28 19.12.25
RECAPITULATION
 Explosion protection symbol ATEX
II   Group II, means equipment intended for use in other places liable to be endangered by
explosive atmosphere
2  Equipment category 2 comprises equipment designed to be capable functioning in conformity
with the operational parameters established by the manufacturer ansd of ensuring a high level
of protection, suitable for use in Zone 1 and 2
G  Type of atmosphere explosive : Gas
db  Flameproof method of protection
IIB  Gas class Ethylene method of protection
T3  Temperature class T3 200ºC
Gb Equipment protection level Suitable for Zone 1 and 2
ATEX IECEx UL
1.- Marking Explosion protection   7.-  Reference of the Safety conditions of use
2.- Notified Body     8.-  Serial number
3.- Complies with EU directives and UL std  9.-  Protection type
4.- Technical parameters    10.- Motor type
5.- Type of function     11.- Motor reference
6.- Min PWM Frequency of the drive  12.- UL file number
1
12
2
3
4
5
7
8
9
10 11
6.- Marking
6
XA-Series servomotor
Version 19.12.25  Sheet 20 of 28 19.12.25
ATEX UKEx IECEX
1.- Marking Explosion protection   7.-  Min PWM Frequency of the drive
2.- ATEX Notified Body    8.-  Serial number
3.- Complies with EU directives and UK std 9.-  Protection type
4.- UKEx Notified Body    10.- Motor reference
5.-Technical Parameters    11.- Motor type
6.-Type of function 12.-
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
11
10
XA-Series servomotor
Version 19.12.25  Sheet 21 of 28 19.12.25
7.- Installation
The XA-Series servomotors are not permitted to be connected directly to power
mains, they are only permitted to be operated in combination with an Infranor
Ac servo drive or equivalent
The cables must be connected and fastened correctly.
Incorrectly connecting the cables and tightening the nuts can cause problems
and damage the servomotor or servo drive.
Do not open the enclosure when an explosive gas is present
The electrical connection must be carried out by qualified personal only according to EN/IEC
60079-14 and with the power off
Field wiring connections shall in accordance with Article 504 of ANSI/NFPA 70 when installed
in US region.